
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Leo Taylor 
01934 634621 
leo.taylor@n-somerset.gov.uk 
17 February 2021 

 
 
 
 

**Virtual Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
The Adult Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel – Thursday, 25 February 
2021, 10:30am–  
 
A meeting of the Adult Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel will take place as 
indicated above.  Councillors will be sent a Teams Meeting invitation to place the meeting 
in their Calendar and can then access the meeting from the link in that calendar item. 
 
Please Note that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings at this 
‘virtual’ meeting via the weblink below –  
 
https://youtu.be/L_BuRs-zqAk 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
To: Mark Crosby (Chairman), Gill Bute, John Cato, Wendy Griggs, Ann Harley, Karin 

Haverson, Sandra Hearne, Huw James, Patrick Keating, Richard Tucker, Roz 
Willis and Georgie Bigg. 
 
 
 
All other Members of the Council (for information) 
 
This document and associated papers can be made available in a different 
format on request. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Election of the Vice-Chairman   

 
2.   Public discussion (Standing Order SSO 9 as amended by SO 5A)   

 
To receive written submissions from any person who wishes to address the Committee. The 
Chairman will select the order of the matters to be received. 
 
Please ensure that any submissions meet the required time limits and would take no longer 
than five minutes to read out. 
 
Requests and full statements must be submitted in writing to the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, or to the officer mentioned at the top of this agenda letter, by noon on 
the day before the meeting. 
 

3.   Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes   
 

4.   Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest (Standing Order 37)   
 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any matter 
being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A Member is not permitted to 
participate in this agenda item by law and should immediately leave the meeting before the 
start of any debate. 
 
If the Member leaves the Chamber in respect of a declaration, he or she should ensure that 
the Chairman is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable their exit from the meeting to 
be recorded in the minutes in accordance with Standing Order 37. 
 

5.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
5th November 2020; to approve as a correct record (attached) 
 

6.   Covid-19 Commissioning update  (Pages 9 - 22) 
 

7.   Care Act Easements  (Pages 23 - 36) 
 

8.   Mental Health Support Pilot  (Pages 37 - 44) 
 

9.   2020-21 Month 9 Adult Social Care Budget Monitor  (Pages 45 - 54) 
 

10.   Private Rented Housing Review  (Pages 55 - 64) 
 

11.   Ash Panel Work Plan 250221  (Pages 65 - 70) 
 

     

 
 
 Exempt Items 

 
Should the Adult Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel wish to consider 
a matter as an Exempt Item, the following resolution should be passed -  
 
“(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief 

Page 2



 

 

Executive or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the ground 
that its consideration will involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972.” 
 
Also, if appropriate, the following resolution should be passed –  
  
“(2) That members of the Council who are not members of the Adult Services and 
Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel be invited to remain.” 
 
Mobile phones and other mobile devices 
 
All persons attending the meeting are requested to ensure that these devices are 
switched to silent mode. The chairman may approve an exception to this request 
in special circumstances. 
 
Filming and recording of meetings 
 
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting purposes. 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to 
do so, as directed by the Chairman. 
 
Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social 
media to report on proceedings at this meeting. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1  
 Minutes 

 
 

 
Minutes 
of the Meeting of the 

Adult Services and Housing Policy and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 5th November 2020 
held in the Virtual Meeting. 
 
Meeting Commenced:  10:30 Meeting Concluded:   12:20 
 
Councillors:  
 
P Mark Crosby (Chairman) 
P Caroline Cherry (Vice Chairman) 
 
P Gill Bute 
P John Cato 
A Ann Harley 
P Karin Haverson 
P Sandra Hearne 
P Huw James 
P Patrick Keating 
A Ian Parker 
P Roz Willis  
 
 
 

P: Present 
A: Apologies for absence submitted 
 
Other Members (as appropriate): Georgie Bigg (co-opted Member, Healthwatch); 
Councillor Ruth Jacobs; Councillor Mike Bell 
 
Officers in attendance: Gerald Hunt, Hayley Verrico (Adult Social Services); Leo 
Taylor, Brent Cross (Corporate Services). 
 
 
ASH 
9 

Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None. 

ASH 
10 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 June 2020 (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record. 

ASH 
11 

Supporting Carers during Covid-19 (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Director of Adult Social Services gave a presentation on work being 
done to support carers during the Covid-19 pandemic (a copy of which has 
been published with the agenda). The presentation concluded with a list of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2  
 Minutes 

considerations for maintaining and potentially improving support for carers 
going forward. 
 
Members were urged to let carers in their wards know that they could ask 
for a carer’s assessment if they were not registered as a carer; if they were 
struggling, to call the Care Connect number; and to encourage carers to go 
to their GPs for help and not to miss any hospital or GP appointments.  
 
Members’ comments and questions were as follows (with officer responses 
shown in italics): 

• The BNSSG CCG had previously undertaken to insert a marker flag 
onto the patient notes of carers. Was this still being used? The flag was 
still present, but there were concerns that it was not leading to 
meaningful conversations between carers and their GPs. 

• Members expressed surprise at the scale – 10% of the population of 
North Somerset were registered as carers. This was only those who 
had identified themselves as carers, and so was likely to be a large 
under-reporting of the actual figures. 

• Did we have a list, or any idea of the number, of young carers in North 
Somerset? Was there any differentiation between mental and physical 
health needs of carers? Any information on registered young carers 
could be obtained from the Director of Children’s Services. NSC did not 
distinguish between mental and physical health needs, although there 
were reports that Covid-19 could affect long term cognitive ability in 
vulnerable people which could cause eventual issues with adult social 
care. 

• Healthwatch was familiar with the issues facing carers, which were 
unfortunately not unique to North Somerset. There were a large 
number of hidden carers. Other HealthWatch areas could be looked at 
to see if there were any ideas or solutions that would help carers in 
North Somerset. 

• Did carers have a strong voice in the Council? Was there still a Carer’s 
Champion? There was not a Carer’s Champion at present. The Carers’ 
Strategy Group had been re-established and had had their first 
meeting. 

• What was the transition for young carers becoming adult carers? This 
had been brought back in-house, which enabled the team to identify 
young carers moving towards becoming adult carers. 

 
 
Concluded:  
 
(1) that the report be noted and the Members’ comments forwarded to 
officers in the form of minutes; and  
(2) that an ASH panel-led “enquiry day” be arranged to consider options for, 
and make recommendations in respect of, better supporting carers going 
forward. 
 

ASH 
12 

Winter Plan Assurance, Service Continuity and Care Market Review - 
Self-Assessment by Councils (Agenda item 7) 
 

Page 6



3  
 Minutes 

The Head of Commissioning presented a report on the Council’s Winter 
Plan, service continuity in the care sector, and a review of the care market. 
He highlighted that care homes in North Somerset were currently at an 
average of 83% occupancy, and reminded Members that 95% was the 
target for long term sustainability. This was being closely monitored. 
Discharge arrangements for acute placements was being looked at to 
support care homes. There was less of a stress on the domiciliary care 
area, as this had now rebounded and a recruitment campaign was under 
way to provide further opportunities to strengthen the market. 

 
Members’ questions and requests for clarification were as follows: 

• Was there any guidance from government on ‘hot’ care homes? These 
were ‘designated facilities’ for Covid-19-positive patients being 
discharged from hospital using care workers, not nurses, as staff; a 
facility had been identified subject to an assurance process from the 
Care Quality Commission (CQC), and was a care home that had 
suffered during the first wave. Many staff and residents had contracted 
Covid-19, and the home had epidemic insurance cover. The idea of 
designated facilities had mixed support from the BNSSG CCG and 
other health colleagues. The commissioning team were also doing live 
contingency planning (including live-in care) which could be put into 
place within 24 hours of a discharge notification being received. 

• Did we have confirmation from the CCG that Covid-19 status of 
patients was checked before hospital discharges to care homes? 
These were always checked within 48 hours of discharge. There had 
been some mistakes due to human error. Acute facilities provided this 
information to brokers. 

• What was the full cost of PPE so far during the epidemic, and what was 
the source of funding for this? The Head of Commissioning did not 
have these figures to hand, but would provide them separately. 
Funding had changed over time, and PPE from our own supply had 
only been provided as a last resort. Funding had come from North 
Somerset Council’s Covid funding, then moved across to the Infection 
Control Grants. PPE supply from government was now more reliable.  

  
Concluded:  that the report be noted and the Members’ comments 
forwarded to officers in the form of minutes. 
 

ASH 
13 

The Panel’s Work Plan (Agenda Item 8) 
 
Members discussed the Panel’s work plan.  
 
The Chairman of the Housing Issues Group provided an update on work 
undertaken by the group, including (but not limited to) feeding back on the 
draft HomeChoice policy, the current enforcement policy, homelessness 
including information from the North Somerset Citizen’s Advice Bureau, and 
a preliminary input into updating the unauthorised encampment policy. He 
highlighted that Members had requested that the group revisit licensing, as 
well as spend some time focusing on Anti-Social Behaviour and Domestic 
Violence where these impacted housing. Councillor Jacobs was invited to 
attend the meetings of the group 
 

Page 7



4  
 Minutes 

There was concern that the November issue of North Somerset Life had an 
article that did not follow Council resolutions on how to communicate about 
domestic violence, as it did not contain any reference to men suffering from 
domestic violence. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that the inaugural meeting of the 
Commissioning Issues Group was to be on the 16th of November. 
 
The Chairman reported back on the Planning Policy and Review task-and-
finish group. There had been some progress on the issue of ‘granny flat’ 
annexes in rural locations. The Chairman requested that more Members 
attend the next meeting to provide a wider range of viewpoints to officers.  
 
With respect to item 6, it was noted that an enquiry day would be arranged 
and that consideration would be given to lobbying the Government on the 
wider issue of funding for social care and reform, and to formally engaging 
with the Council in that aim. 
 
There was also discussion about proposals for a Council Carer’s Champion 
and it was agreed that the Panel formally support this.  
  
Concluded:  
(1) That the work plan be updated; and  
(2) that the Panel’s support for the establishment of a Carer’s Champion be 
referred to the Executive Member. 

 

 
 

 ________________________________ 

 Chairman 

 ________________________________ 

 
 

Page 8



COVID -19 Commissioning 
Update

• Gerald Hunt Head of Commissioning – Adult Scrutiny Panel

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6



Wellness 
Service Clients may be:

Socially isolated and lonely 

Waiting for care

Frequent callers to services

Needing follow up after professional intervention

Vulnerable informal carers

Registered on the NSSS website 

Additional support available: 

Technology Enabled Care 

Care Link - free for 3 months (on a case by case basis)  

Handy persons service 

Onward referral to Care Connect or NS Together 

networks as appropriate

Numbers supported currently: 69

Expansion of an existing service in response to 
COVID-19

Service Aim: preventing at risk 
individuals from deteriorating 
into a crisis resulting in 
dependence on statutory 
services.

Service offer: Consistent 
telephone support with a 
strengths based focus to 
encourage personal 
resilience.

Fiona Shergold

P
age 10



Collaborative 
working to 
avoid 
admissions

Wellness services acts a triag
[...]
entified as needing support 
and monitoring

• No current concerns within the market

P
age 18



Action Plan
• Training available to all services around Infection Prevention and 

Control and the use of PPE. 

• Sourcing Pulse Oximeters to support remote monitoring

• Managing the communications surrounding the infection control 
grant to the care homes

• Working with PHE and Sirona to ensure clinical advice on PPE is 
shared effectively

• Continued support to access PPE for contracted services via 
current systems. 

• Linking with BNSSG and LRF logistical cells to support supply issues

• Working with homes to help support effective quarantining 
practises and find alternative placements if this isn’t possible

• Daily contact with providers and oversight of the market via the 
NHS capacity tracker

• Engagement with the care home sector

• Support to access testing where required

Highlights of the Action Plan submitted to DoHSC

Central Government required an 
action plan from every local 
authority. 

The action plan had to be signed off 
by the Department of Health and 
Social Care to ensure that it was up 
to standard. 

North Somerset’s action plan was 
signed off successfully with no 
changes required. 

The Action plan was prepared in 
conjunction with the BNSSG CCG 
and will have leads from Public 
Health, CCG and NSC managing the 
actions

There are 22 different responses 
identified by NSC in the action plan

P
age 19



North 
Somerset 
Together and 
commissioned 
voluntary 
services  
Covid 
Response

North Somerset Together

• There are currently 27 network partners operating across North Somerset.

• The volunteer capacity of these partners is a total of 2,000

• There are :

• Community Interest Companies

• Village agents

• Town and parish councils 

Commissioned Voluntary Services 

• All commissioned adult care support services have adapted and continue to 
be provided by staff or volunteers

• Providers have offered support to service users through telephone calls, Zoom 
meetings or online events

• Where safe and appropriate providers have provided direct support to 
service users

• We have continued to support providers as they have changed service 
provision and then monitored resulting impacts

• We have offered advice and information to providers on covid related issues 
and their eligibility for Vaccination 

• Providers have been encouraged to work together to ensure shared learning 
and clear signposting of changing service provision.

P
age 20



All deaths with Place of Death = Care Home

P
age 21



Number of Care Home beds in BNSSG

Row Labels Total Declared Beds Used Beds

Total Declared 

Vacancies Occupancy % Row Labels Number of homes

% of 

homes

Bristol City Council 13928 11860 2068 85% Over 90% Occupancy 640 38%

North Somerset District Council 14250 11840 2410 83% 70-90% Occupancy 553 33%

South Gloucestershire Council 8828 7055 1773 80% Below 70% Occupancy 196 12%

Grand Total 37006 30755 6251 83% 0% Occupancy 276 17%

Grand Total 1665

P
age 22



Care Act 
Easements 
North Somerset Council -
Adult Support and 
Safeguarding Service

Richard Orson
Principal Social Worker for Adults

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 7



The 
Coronavirus 

Act 2020

• The Coronavirus Act 2020 provides powers for local 
authorities to enact easements under the Care Act 
2014. 

➢ the Care Act Easements: Guidance for Local 
Authorities

P
age 24

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/coronavirus-covid-19-changes-to-the-care-act-2014/care-act-easements-guidance-for-local-authorities


What duties 
can be eased?

Easements available to the council include limiting the extent 
to which we: 

• carry out detailed assessments of need

• undertake financial assessments 

• prepare or review care and support plans 

• meet eligible care and support needs

If implemented, duties become powers. 

We would continue to meet pre-amendment duties as far as 
possible. 

A duty to avoid a breach human rights under 
[...]
/care-act-easements-guidance-for-local-authorities


The decision making framework? 

Stage 1 

• Business as usual 

• Prioritisation

Stage 2

• Individual service type can 
prioritise short term 
allocation of care and 
support using flexibilities 
within the Care Act

• Services have been changed, 
delayed or cancelled

• Some other services may 
well continue as usual. 

• Decisions using the ethical 
framework

Stage 3

• The Care Act easements 
allow local authorities to 
cease formal Care Act 
assessments, applications of 
eligibility and reviews. 

• Expectation that the Local 
Authority will do everything 
they can to continue to 
meet need. 

• Sufficient care and support 
will need to remain in place 
to ensure Human rights 
convention rights are 
respected – decisions 
focussed on this using the 
ethical framework

Stage 4

• Whole system prioritising of 
care and support; where we 
consider and allocate 
capacity across all social 
care. 

• Sufficient care and support 
will need to remain in place 
to ensure Human rights 
convention rights are 
respected – decisions 
focussed on this using the 
ethical framework

Pre-amendment Care Act Operating under Care Act Easements 

• North Somerset Council is at Stage 2 
• Current flexibilities include remote assessment and the temporary closure of some day services
• Our position is reviewed regularly and communicated on the NSC public facing website

P
age 28



Even under 
easements, 

many duties 
remain: 

• promote wellbeing 

• safeguard adults at risk of abuse or neglect 

• apply the Mental Capacity Act 2005 and Deprivation of 
Liberty Safeguards (DoLS). 

• consider prevention and provide information and advice

• provide advocacy

• consider duties imposed under the Equality Act 2010 

• meet needs where failure to do so would breach an 
individual’s human rights under the European Convention 
on Human Rights (ECHR). 

P
age 29



How is the 
decision 

made? 

• Robust governance arrangements are in
[...]
th care and 
support needs using these means, assessors spoke to family, friends and staff to gain the information.

• Regardless of easement status, a more proportionate approach to assessment was taken. 

• Councils introduced regular review check-points, to aid decision-making about whether to move into 
easements.

• Most LAs undertook risk assessment/RAG-rating of people who receive home care services in readiness, in 
case home care services had to be reduced or re-prioritised due to lack of staff. 

• Most of these councils found alternative ways to meet assessed needs while day centres were closed. 
Unpaid carers and family members were vital in providing this support. 

• Highlighted the importance of being transparent with community groups and individuals with care and 
support needs, to discuss the local responses to the pandemic. 

P
age 31



Questions / 
Comments

P
age 32



North Somerset Council 

Update on position in relation to the Care Act Easements for ADASS / DHSC 

 

Author: Richard Orson (Principal Social Worker) 

Date: 05.01.2021 

 

Context 

North Somerset Council has been operating at Stage 2 of the Care Act Easement 

Guidance since it was first published. We have worked flexibly to ensure legal duties 

under the Care Act are met. Some services (e.g. day care) have been affected by 

social distancing guidance and have closed, but this is separate from decisions 

taken as a result of workforce or demand pressures.  

Our position in relation to the Care Act easements is iterative and under continuous 

review. Since the Coronavirus Act 2020 came into force and the associated 

guidance was published, the Assistant Director for Adult Services (currently acting as 

DASS) has met at least twice weekly with the Principal Social Worker, Principal 

Occupational Therapist and Service Leaders to consider system pressures which 

might lead us to operate under the easements. On at least a weekly basis, a 

representative from the contract
[...]
ally left blank



1 

 

 

North Somerset Council 
 

REPORT TO THE ADULT SERVICES AND HOUSING POLICY AND SCRUTINY 

PANEL 

 

DATE OF MEETING: 25 FEBRUARY 2021  

 

SUBJECT OF REPORT: 2020/21 MONTH 9 ADULT SOCIAL CARE BUDGET 

MONITOR 

 

TOWN OR PARISH: ALL 

 

OFFICER/MEMBER PRESENTING: FINANCE BUSINESS PARTNER (PEOPLE 

AND COMMUNITIES) 

 

KEY DECISION: NO 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
i. That the Panel notes the current forecast spend against budget for adult services and the 

risks and opportunities associated with the medium term position. 
 
 

1. SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report summarises and discusses the current forecast spend against budget for 

adult services, highlighting key variances, movements and contextual information. It also 
makes reference to the principles and processes associated with the setting of the 
2021/22 budget. It builds on the information received by the Executive at its meeting on 
11 February 2021. 

 
1.2 As can be appreciated, predicting income and expenditure during this period is extremely 

complex and difficult, given changes in demand and funding arrangements. That said, 
this paper summarises the forecast position and, attempts, for clarity, to split the forecast 
variances between those that are largely driven by the Covid-19 pandemic and those that 
relate to “business as usual” (BAU). 

 
1.3 The analysis in this paper refers not only to the variance against budget, but also, the 

changes in spend from 2019/20 to 2020/21, as the overall projected variance from 
budget has a complex set of underlying assumptions, that, in part relate to 2019/20 and 
part to 2020/21. 

 
1.4 In addition, there are a number of key risks and opportunities that are likely to materialise 

during the rest of the financial year, which will impact on the final position and, as a 
result, there is still a degree of uncertainty about the forecast income and expenditure 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



2 

 

1.5 The overall forecast 
[...]

 

Panel 1 25th February 2021 
Report  Title Purpose of Report Outcome (actions) Progress Contact 

Covid-29 Commissioning 
update 

For review and comment    

Care Act Easements  For review and comment    

Mental Health Support 
pilot 

For review and comment    

ASC Budget Monitor For review and comment    

Private Rented Housing 
review 

For review – and agree next steps    

 

Panel 2 (date) 
     

     

     

     

     

     
 

Panel 3 (date) 
     

     

     

     
 

 
 

P
age 68



 

SECTION 5 - Recommendations - Response from Executive Member 
 

Area for investigation/ 
Recommendations 

When were the recommendations to 
the Executive agreed? 

Expect answer by (first panel 

meeting after recommendations 
were submitted) 

   

 

SECTION 6 - Progress and follow-up on implementing Panel recommendations 
 

Panel Recommendation 
Date of 

Response 
Actions – implementation progress 

   
 

 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Covid-19 Commissioning update
	7 Care Act Easements
	7.1  Care Act Easement Statement for ADASS DHSC 05012021

	8 Mental Health Support Pilot
	9 2020-21 Month 9 Adult Social Care Budget Monitor
	10 Private Rented Housing Review
	11 Ash Panel Work Plan 250221



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

,   ASH minutes 250221 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Adult Services and Housing Policy and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 25 February 2021 
Virtual Meeting 
 
Meeting Commenced: 10.30 am Meeting Concluded: 2.09 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 

Mark Crosby (Chairman) 
  
 
Gill Bute 
John Cato 
Wendy Griggs 
Ann Harley 
Karin Haverson 
Sandra Hearne 
Huw James 
Patrick Keating 
Richard Tucker 
Roz Willis 
Georgie Bigg     . 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Ruth Jacobs; Mike Bell . 
 
Officers in attendance: Hayley Verrico, Gerald Hunt, Richard Orson, Martin Hawketts, 
Howard Evans (Adult Social Services); Mike Rigall, Katherine Sokol, Mark Jarvis, Leo 
Taylor, Brent Cross (Corporate Services). . 
 
1 Election of the Vice-Chairman 

 
Resolved: that Huw James be elected as the Vice-Chairman of the Adult Services 
and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel. 
 

2 Public discussion (Standing Order SSO 9 as amended by SO 5A) 
 
None. 
 

3 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None. 
 



2 
 

,   ASH minutes 250221 
 

4 Minutes 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2020 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

5 Covid-19 Commissioning update 
 
The Head of Commissioning gave an update presentation on work being done to 
improve the adult social care offer to North Somerset residents. This included 
details on the Wellness Service and collaborative work to avoid hospital 
admissions, Technology Enabled Care, work with the Community Integrated Care 
Bureau, social care brokerage, as well as updates on vaccinations and PPE to 
Care Homes. He concluded with an update on domiciliary care, North Somerset 
Council’s action plan, and the Covid response from North Somerset Together and 
commissioned voluntary services.  
  
Included in this update, the following points were made: 
We were experiencing fewer problems around hospital discharges than our 
neighbouring authorities; our Wellbeing Service had more some capacity in the 
event of a further wave of the pandemic; the 76% uptake of the vaccine among 
frontline staff was higher than the national average; the PPE situation had now 
stabilised, and the team was now focussing on training in the correct use of PPE; 
the team had made deliveries of PPE and offered assistance in care homes over 
weekends and out of office hours during previous waves of the pandemic; there 
was still only 83% occupancy of care home beds in North Somerset, which posed 
issues for financial viability of the sector and could be a predictor of a long-term 
problem for occupancy in this sector. 
 
Members’ comments and questions were as follows (with officer responses shown 
in italics): 

 What did the ‘Right to Reside’ refer to? This was a new NHS term that 
referred to the choice and direction of hospital discharges. 

 Had there been problems with the takeup of the Covid vaccine among Black 
and Ethnic Minority (BAME) staff in care homes? The team had been working 
on training, workshops and translating documents to reach BAME staff. 
Attention had been given to North Somerset BAME staff, and there had been 
a 95% takeup of the vaccine in this cohort.  

 In cases of care home staff refusing the vaccine, was local leverage being 
used? There had been debate on making this a contractual obligation for new 
staff; persuasion and more information was being given to existing staff. 
There was knowledge of who had been vaccinated, and close work was being 
done with Bristol and South Gloucestershire on strategies to reach out to 
these members of care home staff. 

 Was there a policy on supplying FFP2 vs FFP3 masks to mitigate the risks of 
aerosol spread of the disease? These had not been supplied by the Council, 
but rather by the NHS and therefore did not show on the list of PPE supplied. 

Concluded:  
 
(1) that the report be noted and the Members’ comments forwarded to officers in 
the form of minutes; and  
(2) that the Panel thanked the Head of Commissioning and his team for the hard 
work, over and above their normal duties, that they had done during the Covid-19 



3 
 

,   ASH minutes 250221 
 

pandemic so far. 
 

6 Care Act Easements 
 
The Principal Social Worker gave a presentation on Care Act easements under 
the Coronavirus Act 2020 (a copy of which is available in the minute book) and 
explained why they had not yet been used by North Somerset Council. He 
provided details of the ethical framework that was being used instead, as well as 
details on the circumstances within which implementing the easements could be 
considered.  

 
Members’ questions and requests for clarification were as follows: 

 Had there been a fall in care staff and their recruitment from the European 
Union following Brexit? There had been no appreciable impact, as North 
Somerset was less reliant on the EU workforce than other areas. 

 There was concern from Members that Deprivation of Liberty orders were 
being delayed in the court system, and the Principal Social Worker assured 
Members that all work was done according to the standards of the European 
Convention on Human Rights. 

 Had there been a risk assessment taken out for unpaid carers and family 
members when day centres and other facilities were closed, as this was the 
only opportunity for many to get some time for themselves? All vulnerable 
adults had been identified and contacted at the start of the pandemic, and had 
been RAG-rated in terms of their vulnerability. The Adult Social Services 
directorate was preparing for a potential increase in concerns at the end of 
the lockdown period. 

 Was there more detail available on which Councils had been acting under 
easements? There were some large Councils in the Midlands – more detail 
would be available on the CQC website.  

  
Concluded:   
 
(1) that the report be noted and the Members’ comments forwarded to officers in 
the form of minutes; and 
(2) that the Chairman thanked the Principal Social Worker and his team for the 
hard work that they had been doing. 
 

7 Mental Health Support Pilot 
 
The Service Manager presented a briefing on the Mental Health Support Pilot. He 
explained how the pilot programme would focus on delivering structured short 
term interventions. 
 
Members commented and received clarification on the following points: 

 What was the anticipated need for the outreach services?  This was about 
50-60 users, based on capacity of the project and information coming from 
the Mental Health team; there had been acknowledgement from the Mental 
Health system that there was a gap or need that required filling. 

 Would this project be linked to the Safe Haven Centre and other voluntary 
sector organisations? Although this was not directly linked to the Safe 
Haven Centre, there would potentially be referrals from the team there; 



4 
 

,   ASH minutes 250221 
 

links with the voluntary sector were being looked at. 

 How easy would it be to fill these two new roles? The remuneration was set 
to be above that of the private sector, and it was not anticipated that this 
would be an issue. 

 How did people present at the lowest tier for intervention? There were 
multiple pathways, with the most common being through a GP. People 
could also be referred by Care Connect, AWP and other organisations. 

 Did individuals have unique identified champions to guide them through the 
Mental Health system? There were Care Coordinators in secondary 
services, and there was discussion of this for the child to adult transition, 
but not apart from those.  

 
Concluded:   
 
(1) that the report be noted and the Members’ comments forwarded to officers in 
the form of minutes; and 
(2) that an informal meeting to look at the issues in more detail be organised, to 
include the Chairman of HOSP; and 
(3) that a six-month update report on the project be brought before the Panel. 
 

8 2020-21 Month 9 Adult Social Care Budget Monitor 
 
The Finance Business Partner went through the Month 9 report of the Adult Social 
Care Budget Monitor. She highlighted the predicted overspend of £5.2 million, 
although this did not take into account any allocation from the £14.6 million 
General Covid-related funding from central government. The additional funds had 
been added to the overall Council budget but had not yet been allocated to 
directorates. 
 
Concluded: 
 
That the report be noted and Members’ comments forwarded to officers in the 
form of minutes. 
 
At this point, the Chairman suggested a short break before the next item. 
 

The Panel adjourned at 13:10 p.m. 
_________________________________________________ 

 
The Panel reconvened at 13:17 p.m. 

 
9 Private Rented Housing Review 

 
The Private Sector Housing Sector Service Leader presented a review of private 
rented housing in North Somerset, a copy of which is available in the minute book. 
He provided more information on the Area Action approach, the Rent with 
Confidence scheme, and suggested that an updated review of housing conditions 
in the form of a Stock Condition Survey would be required to fulfil the Council’s 
obligations under the Housing Act (2004). 
 
Members had the following queries: 

 Could the scheme be used to help landlords link together to promote 



5 
 

,   ASH minutes 250221 
 

economies of scale when improving their properties? The Private Sector 
Housing Forum did this to some extent, but some further thought would be 
given to this. 

 Did the cladding of high-rise buildings fall within the Service Leader’s remit? 
In part, and engagement with SPEDR on this issue had begun. 

 
Concluded:   
 
(1) that the report be noted and the Members’ comments forwarded to officers in 
the form of minutes; and 
(2) that the Panel’s support for the need for an updated Stock Condition Survey be 
referred to the relevant Executive Member. 
 

10 Ash Panel Work Plan 250221 
 
Members discussed the Panel’s work plan.  
 
The Chairman updated Members on the activity of the Local Plan Working Group. 
He also gave an update on the planning for the Carer’s Enquiry Day and invited 
Members who wanted to participate in the planning for this to contact him.  
 
Members suggested that more detail on the schemes to return patients home from 
hospital and the involvement of the Red Cross in them be sought.  
  
Concluded:  
 
That the work plan be updated. 
 

 
 

 
 

   
Chairman 

 


